

FOI Requests - Issued Responses Report for Website Submission

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
23238	FOI Request	Taxi's for staff (J767)	<p>How much has the trust spent on taxis ferrying staff from one hospital site to another hospital site which is experiencing staffing difficulties over the current business year and the previous four financial years? Nil</p> <p>How many NHS staff were transported in this way and from what sites to what sites? Not applicable</p> <p>When a decision was taken to use a taxi service to bring in extra staff, how many nurses were on duty at the destination hospital and what was the nursing/patient ratio? Not applicable</p>	12 May 2017	02 Jun 2017
<p>How much has the trust spent on taxis ferrying staff from one hospital site to another hospital site which is experiencing staffing difficulties over the current business year and the previous four financial years? How many NHS staff were transported in this way and from what sites to what sites? When a decision was taken to use a taxi service to bring in extra staff, how many nurses were on duty at the destination hospital and what was the nursing/patient ratio?</p>					
23256	FOI Request	E-Rostering (J771)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Do you use an electronic rostering system for nurses and midwives? Yes • If so what is the brand of electronic roster you use? Allocate • Who manages the electronic rostering team? Under the management of one of the clinical divisions(liaising with HR to move the system management with the ESR team) • What is the manager's job title and pay band of the above team? Operational service and Improvement Manager - Band 8a • How many WTE are in the team and what pay band are they? 2 members of staff 1.8 WTE (1.0 WTE band 4 0.8 Band 5) • Do they look after electronic roster for any staff groups other than nursing and midwifery? Yes 	17 May 2017	02 Jun 2017
<p>Please could you answer the following questions specifically related to Nursing and Midwifery:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Do you use an electronic rostering system for nurses and midwives? • If so what is the brand of electronic roster you use? • Who manages the electronic rostering team? • What is the manager's job title and pay band of the above team? • How many WTE are in the team and what pay band are they? • Do they look after electronic roster for any staff groups other than nursing and midwifery? 					

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
23411	FOI Request	J789 Resus Trolleys	<p>What does the Trust use for securing resus trolleys? For example is a tamper evident seal used, or a lock and key? (If a seal is used, could you provide a brief description of the type used?) Distinctive Medical tamper proof seals which are sequentially numbered</p> <p>How many are used by the Trust annually Approximately 600 - 700 seals</p> <p>What is the Trust's annual spend on these? Approximately £170</p> <p>Where does the Trust order these from? (If they are procured through the NHS Supply Chain what is their product code?) Direct from supplier</p> <p>Who is responsible for ordering this product? Resuscitation Lead and Equipment Store Coordinator.</p>	31 May 2017	02 Jun 2017

- What does the Trust use for securing resus trolleys? For example is a tamper evident seal used, or a lock and key? (If a seal is used, could you provide a brief description of the type used?)
- How many are used by the Trust annually?
- What is the Trust's annual spend on these?
- Where does the Trust order these from? (If they are procured through the NHS Supply Chain what is their product code?)
- Who is responsible for ordering this product?

23475	FOI Request	J794 Hypothermia	<p>Please could you supply a figure for the number of patients in Intensive Care in your Trust who were offered hypothermia therapy in each of the following financial years:</p> <p>a) 2015/16 Nil</p> <p>b) 2016/17 Nil</p> <p>Of these, please supply a figure for the number of patients who received a) surface cooling b) non surface (invasive) cooling or c) Targeted Temperature Management (hypothermia therapy) in each year. Not applicable</p>	02 Jun 2017	05 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	------------------	---	-------------	-------------

Please could you supply a figure for the number of patients in Intensive Care in your Trust who were offered hypothermia therapy in each of the following financial years:

a) 2015/16

b) 2016/17

Of these, please supply a figure for the number of patients who received a) surface cooling b) non surface (invasive) cooling or c) Targeted Temperature Management (hypothermia therapy) in each year.

23488	FOI Request	J795 Digital IT Strategy	Please find attached the information you have requested.	05 Jun 2017	05 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	--------------------------	--	-------------	-------------

I am seeking a copy of your digital IT strategy (or equivalent) so I can compare this work with my own local welsh services work.

I am particularly keen to understand your EPR and IT infrastructure and interoperability work programmes over the coming year.

23326	FOI Request	J780 Agency Spend for last 12 months	What was the agency spend within the last 12 months on temporary or interim staffing for agency nurses; £130,467.68 and what percentage of that spend was with off framework agencies? 100%	22 May 2017	06 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	--------------------------------------	---	-------------	-------------

What was the agency spend within the last 12 months on temporary or interim staffing for agency nurses; and what percentage of that spend was with off framework agencies?

23531	FOI Request	Severe Asthma treatments	Not applicable to our Trust	06 Jun 2017	06 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	--------------------------	-----------------------------	-------------	-------------

- 1.) How many adult severe asthma patients have been seen via both in-patient visits and outpatient clinics in the last 3 months?
- 2.) How many adult severe asthma patients have you treated with a biologic in the last 3 months?
- 3.) Of these patients treated, can you provide which drugs they were treated with, as follows:
 - Omalizumab (Xolair)
 - Mepolizumab (Nucala)
 - Reslizumab (Cinqaero)

23490	FOI Request	J797 Private payments for medicines or treatments not funded by the NHS	<p>For financial years April to March 2014/15, April to March 2015/16, April to March 2016/17, plus 2017 April to present date, could you please provide the following figures under the Freedom of Information Act:</p> <p>How many patients receiving NHS care at your trust also paid privately at your trust for medicines or treatments not funded by the NHS? None</p> <p>What was the total amount of money patients receiving NHS care at your trust paid to your trust for medicines or treatments not funded by the NHS, for each of the periods specified? Not applicable</p> <p>What was the largest amount paid to your trust by an individual patient receiving NHS care at your trust for a supply of medicines or treatments not funded by the NHS, during each of the periods specified? Not applicable</p> <p>Could you please tell me the five main medicines or treatments patients who receive NHS care at your trust paid your trust for privately for each of the periods specified? Not applicable</p> <p>Could you please tell me in which part of your hospital patients who receive NHS care attend to receive the additional medicines or treatments they pay for privately? Not applicable</p>	06 Jun 2017	07 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	---	---	-------------	-------------

For financial years April to March 2014/15, April to March 2015/16, April to March 2016/17, plus 2017 April to present date, could you please provide the following figures under the Freedom of Information Act:

How many patients receiving NHS care at your trust also paid privately at your trust for medicines or treatments not funded by the NHS?

What was the total amount of money patients receiving NHS care at your trust paid to your trust for medicines or treatments not funded by the NHS, for each of the periods specified?

What was the largest amount paid to your trust by an individual patient receiving NHS care at your trust for a supply of medicines or treatments not funded by the NHS, during each of the periods specified?

Could you please tell me the five main medicines or treatments patients who receive NHS care at your trust paid your trust for privately for each of the periods specified?

Could you please tell me in which part of your hospital patients who receive NHS care attend to receive the additional medicines or treatments they pay for privately?

23220	FOI Request	Standing Financial Instructions or Procurement Policy (J765)	See attached	11 May 2017	08 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	--	--------------	-------------	-------------

I wonder if you can assist me with some clarity in respect of threshold levels for the provision of services to your organisation. In line with your Standing Financial Instructions or Procurement Policy or similar could you advise me:-

- 1) what financial thresholds exist for the procurement of services?
- 2) At those thresholds what is required e.g. 3 written quotations, mini tender via what method etc.?
- 3) what designated level of staff member may sign off orders at these varying threshold levels?

23280	FOI Request	Analytics (J776)	<p>1. Will the Trust be tendering for a clinical system/EPR/ Clinical Port/PAS or EMR in the next 6-12 months? A strategic assessment is currently in process to determine this.</p> <p>2. Would it be possible for me to have a copy of the Trust's Accountable care organisation/partnership (ACO) strategy? http://www.christie.nhs.uk/about-us/our-future/taking-charge-together/</p> <p>3. How much did the Trust spend on ICT and analytics last years? £578,020</p> <p>4. What proportion of the Trust's tenders are related to Transformation services, ICT, recruitment, consultancy and Business Intelligence? For 2016-17: 29.41% were ICT and 2.94% were recruitment</p>	18 May 2017	08 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	------------------	---	-------------	-------------

1. Will the Trust be tendering for a clinical system/EPR/ Clinical Port/PAS or EMR in the next 6-12 months?
2. Would it be possible for me to have a copy of the Trust's Accountable care organisation/partnership (ACO) strategy?
3. How much did the Trust spend on ICT and analytics last years?
4. What proportion of the Trust's tenders are related to Transformation services, ICT, recruitment, consultancy and Business Intelligence?

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
23416	FOI Request	J791 non-substantive doctors, either via a locum agency or a bank staffing system	<p>1. Over the last 5 years, broken down by year, the total number of hours of work provided to the trust by non-substantive doctors, either via a locum agency or a bank staffing system, and the total cost to the trust of those hours.</p> <p>Number of Hours: Apr 2012 – Mar 2013: 6,185 Apr 2013 – Mar 2014: 5,691 Apr 2014 – Mar 2015: 8,550 Apr 2015 – Mar 2016: 12,571 Apr 2016 – Mar 2017: 7,056.50 Total Cost (inc. VAT): Apr 2012 – Mar 2013: £363,159.92 Apr 2013 – Mar 2014: £372,063.54 Apr 2014 – Mar 2015: £609,266.39 Apr 2015 – Mar 2016: £1,095,016.10 Apr 2016 – Mar 2017: £402,572.94</p> <p>2. The above information broken down by staff sourced through agency and those sourced through your bank staffing arrangement.</p> <p>Agency: Number of Hours: Apr 2012 – Mar 2013: 4,106.50 Apr 2013 – Mar 2014: 3,931 Apr 2014 – Mar 2015: 6,222 Apr 2015 – Mar 2016: 7,671.75 Apr 2016 – Mar 2017: 3,370.50 Total Cost (inc. VAT): Apr 2012 – Mar 2013: £304,406.66 Apr 2013 – Mar 2014: £302,131.53 Apr 2014 – Mar 2015: £510,959.43 Apr 2015 – Mar 2016: £764,702.14 Apr 2016 – Mar 2017: £230,457.34</p> <p>Internal Bank: Number of Hours: Apr 2012 – Mar 2013: 2,078.50 Apr 2013 – Mar 2014: 1,760 Apr 2014 – Mar 2015: 2,328 Apr 2015 – Mar 2016: 4,899.25 Apr 2016 – Mar 2017: 3,686 Total Cost (inc. VAT): Apr 2012 – Mar 2013: £58,753.26 Apr 2013 – Mar 2014: £69,932.04 Apr 2014 – Mar 2015: £98,306.96 Apr 2015 – Mar 2016: £330,314.03 Apr 2016 – Mar 2017: £172,115.60</p> <p>3. The figures (hours and spend for each of locum and bank) provided in answer to 2. broken down first by speciality and then grade of doctor.</p>	31 May 2017	08 Jun 2017

1. Over the last 5 years, broken down by year, the total number of hours of work provided to the trust by non-substantive doctors, either via a locum agency or a bank staffing system, and the total cost to the trust of those hours.
2. The above information broken down by staff sourced through agency and those sourced through your bank staffing arrangement.
3. The figures (hours and spend for each of locum and bank) provided in answer to 2. broken down first by specialty and then grade of doctor.
4. The standard hospital hourly rate of pay for each of the specialties and grades listed in answer to 3.
5. The hospital and NHS capped rates for each of the specialties and grades listed in 3. if different to the rate listed in 4.
6. For each category created in response to 3. (i.e bank haematology registrars), the percentage of hours worked at standard rate, above the standard rate, and above the capped rate if different from the standard rate.
7. What penalties, if any, are levied against the trust if it exceeds the 'capped' rate.
8. What penalties were levied against the trust for breaking the cap in each of the years for which data has been provided.
9. If the trust utilises a Bank Partner, what is the cost of said Partner and how does this cost manifest e.g. lump sum, fee per position filled etc.

23563	FOI Request	J800 Staff contact details	Please note that the Trust does not disclose contact details for staff members. An exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies where the data requested engages the first principle of the Data Protection Act 1998.	09 Jun 2017	08 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	----------------------------	---	-------------	-------------

Please could you let me know the names and email addresses for your:

Head of Research
 Head of Analysis
 Head of Intelligence
 Head of Performance

23562	FOI Request	Cardiology department	Not applicable to our Trust.	08 Jun 2017	08 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	-----------------------	------------------------------	-------------	-------------

Could you please let me know the locum spend in the Cardiology department in each hospital from January 2016 to May 2017 or your most recent records. If possible could you please also let me know the spend of each individual locum that the department has in each individual hospital by job title and band of locum.

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
23272	FOI Request	Agency spend (J775)	<p>Could you please supply me with your agency spend by department for 2016 for all non-clinical, non-medical agency staff. £553,320 If you could also provide the supplying agency that would be very helpful.</p> <p>Department Supplier Name Total 0201 Divisional MAX 20 LIMITED 8,239 0401a Corporate Development MAX 20 LIMITED 1,209 0602 Informatics BADENOCH & CLARK 65,226 0602 Informatics MAX 20 LIMITED 202,098 0605 IT Enabled Change MAX 20 LIMITED 113,950 0605 IT Enabled Change REAL STAFFING 33,813 0605 IT Enabled Change RIG MEDICAL RECRUITMENT LTD 5,481 0802 Hard FM ADECCO UK LTD 28,813 0803 Management ADECCO UK LTD 28,607 0901 Human Resources RIVIERA CONSULTANCY 1,705 2002 Fundraising ADECCO UK LTD 6,214 21 GM Cancer Vanguard MAX 20 LIMITED 57,964 Grand Total 553,320</p>	18 May 2017	12 Jun 2017
23592	FOI Request	J804 Serious Incidents	<p>The Trust is applying an exemption under Section 22 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as this information is intended for future publication within our annual accounts. In order to provide advice and assistance, the link to where this information will be located is http://www.christie.nhs.uk/about-us/the-foundation-trust/annual-reports/</p>	12 Jun 2017	12 Jun 2017
<p>1. The total number of Serious Incidents (formally referred to as Serious Untoward Incidents – SUIs) recorded by your Trust (accompanied by a list of these recorded incidents – where possible), during the financial year of:</p> <p>a. 2016 - 17</p> <p>2. The total number of sites under the management of your Trust during the period above. If your trust has merged or restructured during the period please state the date and the names of the organisations involved. Please supply the total figure for recorded Serious Incidents during the stated period relating to ALL sites/operations under the management of your Trust. It is NOT necessary to supply a broken down figure for each site.</p>					
23152	FOI Request	Fire Authority Report (J759)	<p>We have not yet received a report from Greater Manchester Fire Rescue Service and until such time as it does so, the Trust is unable to carry out its internal investigation. As such, we do not hold the requested information and disclosure under Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 does not apply. In addition, as it is likely that the Trust will publish its investigation findings when its internal investigation is complete, our original application of an exemption under Section 22(1) also applies.</p>	17 May 2017	13 Jun 2017
<p>Under protection of the FOIA 2000, please provide me with the following information related to the subject title.</p> <p>1. Copy of the Fire Authority Report.</p> <p>2. Copy of the Hospital In House report and lessons learned.</p>					

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
23255	FOI Request	Blood cultures (J770)	The Christie does not have its own laboratory service for Microbiology, this is managed by a third party provider. We therefore do not hold the information you have requested.	17 May 2017	13 Jun 2017

1. Who is the policy or clinical lead for blood culture best practice at your trust? Please provide a name, job title, postal address, email address and phone number.
2. Does your Trust follow the Public Health England SMI guidelines for blood cultures?
3. How many blood culture sets are taken for each suspected case of (a) sepsis and (b) other bacterial infection, and where there is more than one blood culture set taken are these taken from different sites - please provide an answer for both (a) and (b).
4. How many individual blood cultures were taken at your trust in the following years: (a) 2012/13 (b) 2013/14 (c) 2014/15 (d) 2015/16 (e) 2016/17?
5. How many individual blood cultures were identified as being contaminated in the following years: (a) 2012/13 (b) 2013/14 (c) 2014/15 (d) 2015/16 (e) 2016/17?

23615	FOI Request	Waste Management (J806)	See attached	14 Jun 2017	14 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	-------------------------	--------------	-------------	-------------

1. Who is the Trust's waste manager and what are their contact details?
2. How much is spent on clinical waste per annum? (£)
3. How many tonnes of clinical waste are sent for alternative treatment (last financial year/12 months if possible)?
4. How many tonnes of clinical sharps waste are produced of per annum?
5. How many tonnes of offensive waste is produced per annum?
6. How many tonnes of waste is sent for landfill/waste to energy?
7. How many tonnes of waste is sent for recycling?
8. When does the domestic waste and recycling contract expire?
9. Who currently provides the domestic and recycling waste services?
10. Who currently provides the clinical waste services?
11. When does the clinical waste contract expire?
12. How much is spent on domestic waste per annum? (£)
13. How much is spent on recycling waste per annum?
14. How many tonnes of food waste is segregated and recycled per annum?
15. How much is spent on food waste recycling per annum? (£)

16. How much does the Trust spend on sharps containers per annum? (£)
17. Who currently supplies the sharps containers to the Trust?
18. Does the trust use e-learning for waste management?
19. Does the trust have its own procurement department?
20. Who is the infection control lead and what is their email address?
21. Who is the procurement lead and what is their email address?
22. Who is environmental lead and what is their email address?
23. Who is health and safety lead and what is their email address?
24. Who is the education lead and what is their email address?
25. Is the waste contract linked to a procurement framework?

22054	FOI Request	Clinical waste ties (J667)	Request closed as clarification request has not been responded to.	03 Mar 2017	15 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	----------------------------	--	-------------	-------------

Please can i apply for the FOI , for clinical waste bag ties.

Can you advise who your current supplier is , your annual usage, what clinical waste bag ties you are currently supplied , if you are under contract, the expiry date of your contract , and price per thousand.

Can you also supply the contact name and details for the person who oversees the clinical waste bag ties.

23625	FOI Request	Wannacry cyber attack (J807)	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. How many computers in your Trust were infected with ransomware in the WannaCry attack in May this year? None 2. How many (i) operations and (ii) patient appointments were cancelled as a result of the WannaCry attack? None 3. How much money did you pay to enable you to use these computers again following the WannaCry attack? Nil 4. In (i) 2014/15 and (ii) 2015/16 how many times were the Trust hit by ransomware attacks and how much money did the Trust pay to the cyber criminals to release your machines? One, no ransom paid 	15 Jun 2017	15 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	------------------------------	--	-------------	-------------

1. How many computers in your Trust were infected with ransomware in the WannaCry attack in May this year?
2. How many (i) operations and (ii) patient appointments were cancelled as a result of the WannaCry attack?
3. How much money did you pay to enable you to use these computers again following the WannaCry attack?
4. In (i) 2014/15 and (ii) 2015/16 how many times were the Trust hit by ransomware attacks and how much money did the Trust pay to the cyber criminals to release your machines?

23539	FOI Request	J799 Employee social media breaches	Please see attached.	08 Jun 2017	19 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	-------------------------------------	----------------------	-------------	-------------

- How many employees have been investigated for social media breaches in the calendar years 2014, 2015 and 2016? Could I have the figures broken down by year please?
- What position do/did they hold?
- Why they were investigated?
- The outcome of the investigation?

I would like this information displayed in an excel format, if possible.

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
23489	FOI Request	J796 Cancer Treatments	<p>Q1, Within your trust how many unique patients with Advanced Prostate Cancer have been treated in the past 12 months? 247</p> <p>How many patients with Advanced Prostate Cancer have received ;</p> <p>Abiraterone (Zytiga) 8</p> <p>Cabazitaxel (Jevtana) 4</p> <p>Docetaxel (Taxotere) 152</p> <p>Enzalutamide (Xtandi) 19</p> <p>Radium-223 (Xofigo) 8</p> <p>Bicalutamide (Casodex) 5</p> <p>Advanced prostate cancer is cancer that has spread outside the prostate to other parts of the body such as the bones</p> <p>Q2, How many unique patients with Hepatocellular Carcinoma have been treated in the past 12 months? 60</p> <p>How many patients with with Hepatocellular Carcinoma have received;</p> <p>Bevacizumab (Avastin) 0</p> <p>Everolimus (Afinitor) 0</p> <p>Lapatinib (Tyverb) 0</p> <p>Sorafenib (Nexavar) 19</p> <p>Sunitinib (Sutent) 0</p> <p>Q3, How many unique patients with Gastrointestinal Stromal Tumours have been treated in the past 12 months? 48</p> <p>How many patients with Gastrointestinal Stromal Tumours have received;</p> <p>Dasatinib (Sprycel) 0</p> <p>Imatininb (Glivec) 39</p> <p>Nilotinib (Tasigna) 0</p> <p>Pazopanib (Votrient) 0</p> <p>Regorafenib (Stivarga) 0</p> <p>Sorafenib (Nexavar) 0</p> <p>Sunitinib (Sutent) 0</p>	05 Jun 2017	22 Jun 2017

Q1, Within your trust how many unique patients with Advanced Prostate Cancer have been treated in the past 12 months?

How many patients with Advanced Prostate Cancer have received ;

Abiraterone (Zytiga)
Cabazitaxel (Jevtana)
Docetaxel (Taxotere)

Enzalutamide (Xtandi)

Radium-223 (Xofigo)

Bicalutamide (Casodex)

Advanced prostate cancer is cancer that has spread outside the prostate to other parts of the body such as the bones

Q2, How many unique patients with Hepatocellular Carcinoma have been treated in the past 12 months?

How many patients with with Hepatocellular Carcinoma have received;

Bevacizumab (Avastin)

Everolimus (Afinitor)

Lapatinib (Tyverb)

Sorafenib (Nexavar)

Sunitinib (Sutent)

Q3, How many unique patients with Gastrointestinal Stromal Tumours have been treated in the past 12 months?

How many patients with with Gastrointestinal Stromal Tumours have received;

Dasatinib (Sprycel)

Imatininb (Glivec)

Nilotinib (Tasigna)

Pazopanib (Votrient)

Regorafenib (Stivarga)

Sorafenib (Nexavar)

Sunitinib (Sutent)

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
23715	FOI Request	J813 HSJ Enquiry	<p>The Christie Foundation Trust</p> <p>Chair Christine Outram</p> <p>Chief Executive Roger Spencer</p> <p>PA to chief executive Mrs Sue Carragher</p> <p>Executive Director of Finance & Business Development / Lead Director of Procurement Joanne Fitzpatrick</p> <p>Medical director Prof Chris Harrison (CH)</p> <p>Dr Wendy Makin</p> <p>Executive Director of Nursing and Quality Jackie Bird</p> <p>Chief Operating Officer Fiona Noden</p> <p>Acting Chief information officer Matthew Barker-Hewitt</p> <p>Chief pharmacist Mr Rob Duncombe</p> <p>Head of communication Maggie Doyle</p> <p>Director of workforce Eve Lightfoot</p> <p>Director of strategy and Transformation Tom Thornber</p> <p>Head of corporate services/board secretary Louise Westcott</p> <p>Director of capital Estates and Facilities Jason Dawson</p> <p>Head of facilities management Mr Bernard Flanagan</p> <p>For future reference, here is a link to where the majority of this information can be found: http://www.christie.nhs.uk/about-us/the-foundation-trust/board-of-directors/</p>	23 Jun 2017	23 Jun 2017

Could you please provide us the details for the below Leadership roles.

1. Confirm whether the Executives mentioned in the table are correct in their specific roles.
2. Provide details for the missing ones. incase of vacant mention so
3. Please mention as "Don't have the job title" in case the trust doesn't have a specific job role.

The Christie Foundation Trust

Chair Christine Outram

Chief Executive Roger Spencer

PA to chief executive Mrs Sue Carragher

Executive Director of Finance & Business Development / Lead Director of Procurement Joanne Fitzpatrick

Medical director Prof Chris Harrison (CH)

Executive Director of Nursing and Quality Jackie Bird

Chief Operating Officer Fiona Noden

Chief information officers/IT director Scott Watson

Chief pharmacist Mr Rob Duncombe

Head of communication Maggie Doyle

Acting Director of workforce Eve Lightfoot

Director of strategy and Transformation Tom Thornber

Head of corporate services/board secretary Louise Westcott

Director of capital Estates and Facilities Jason Dawson

Head of facilities management Mr Bernard Flanagan

23716	FOI Request	J814 Procurement / Purchasing Contact	Please note that the Trust does not disclose contact details for staff members. An exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies where the data requested engages the first principle of the Data Protection Act 1998.	23 Jun 2017	23 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	---------------------------------------	---	-------------	-------------

I am wondering if you could please provide the contact email address for the purchasing department, for consumable supplies.

23713	FOI Request	Product used by Cardiologists	Not applicable to our Trust	23 Jun 2017	23 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	-------------------------------	-----------------------------	-------------	-------------

Please tell me if you have bought, stock it and use this product:

<http://www.uscom.com.au/product/bp-plus.html>

It is called Uscomm BP+, previously is was called Pulsecor.

It is used by cardiologists or doctors and consultants who have interest in heart related things.

"BP+ Central Blood Pressure

The BP Plus is a sophisticated device that measures central and peripheral BP, arterial stiffness augmentation index, pulse rate variability using supra systolic oscillometry and performs central and peripheral Pulse Waveform Analysis and has a major application in hypertension research and management ranging from the ICU to home care.

BP+ provides comprehensive non-invasive cardiovascular assessment from an upper arm cuff. BP+ is as easy to use as automatic blood pressure measurement

Central Blood Pressure

Measure aortic systolic and diastolic pressures

Upper Arm Blood Pressure

Accurate, fast BP in 15 seconds a range of upper arm cuffs available

Augmentation Index

Highly sensitive to changes in vascular tone. Vascular age indicator

Rhythm Strip

Visually detect arrhythmias and pulse pressure fluctuations

No PC needed

Press the Start Button to get results in 40 seconds.

Accurate

Validated in the catheter lab to surpass SP10 Built-in peripheral calibration

Repeatable

Strong day-to-day and measure-to-measure repeatability with high ICC

Fast and Comfortable

Complete measurement in 40 seconds! Single inflation by default

Easy to use

As easy as putting on a single upper-arm cuff One-button measurement

Affordable

Advanced cardiovascular assessment is now available in any setting

BP+ uses Welch Allyn Flexiport BP Cuffs - The BP+ is supplied with 3 sizes of upper arm cuff: Small Adult, Adult Long, Large Adult. Other sizes are available on request. Training videos on selecting the correct size cuff and fitting a cuff is available."

23721	FOI Request	Number of deaths that have occurred under GA for dental procedures	Not applicable to our Trust.	26 Jun 2017	26 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	--	------------------------------	-------------	-------------

I wish to put forward an FOI request regarding the number of deaths that have occurred under GA for dental procedures. I am in the process of conducting research on this topic since the publication of 'A Conscious Decision' in 2000'.

I wish to be provided the following information:

- Number of deaths per year since 2000 (including the full year 2000) under GA for dental procedures, either under the care of the Public Dental Service (PDS) or Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery (OMFS)
- The age of the patients that died.

#	Tracker	Subject	FOI Response	Start date	Date Submitted
23474	FOI Request	J793 Medicine Data Usage Oncology	<p>FOI Response</p> <p>S.NO</p> <p>DRUG INFORMATION PACK SIZE TOTAL PER YEAR</p> <p>STRENGTH VOLUME 2011/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 16/17</p> <p>1 EPIRUBICIN INJ (SOLUTION) 2MG/ML 5 ML Purchased as a patient specific dose.</p> <p>10 ML</p> <p>25 ML</p> <p>50 ML</p> <p>100 ML</p> <p>FOI</p> <p>2 GEMCITABINE (LYOPHILISATE) 200 MG/ 5 ML 5 ML Purchased as a patient specific dose.</p> <p>1000 MG/5 ML 5 ML</p> <p>2000 MG/ 5 ML 5 ML</p> <p>FOI</p> <p>3 IRINOTECAN (SOLUTION) 20 MG/ ML 2 ML Purchased as a patient specific dose.</p> <p>20 MG/ ML 5 ML</p> <p>20 MG/ ML 15 ML</p> <p>20 MG/ ML 25 ML</p> <p>FOI</p> <p>4 TOPOTECAN 1 MG/ML 1 ML Purchased as a patient specific dose.</p> <p>4 MG/ML 4 ML</p> <p>FOI</p> <p>5 ZOLENDRONIC ACID (SOLUTION) 4 MG / 5 ML 5 ML 1869 2042 1664 1653 1959</p> <p>(0.8 MG / ML) REF ONLY 0 0 0 0</p> <p>FOI</p> <p>6 ONDANSETRON INJ (SOLUTION) 4 MG / 2 ML 2 ML 0 0 0 4983 0</p> <p>8 MG / 4 ML 4 ML 27655 25816 28002 20805 26302</p> <p>FOI</p> <p>7 OXALIPLATIN INJ (SOLUTION) 5 MG / 1 ML 10 ML Purchased as a patient specific dose.</p> <p>50 MG / 20 ML 20 ML</p> <p>200 MG / 40 ML 40 ML</p> <p>FOI</p> <p>8 DOXORUBICIN INJ (SOLUTION) 2 MG / ML 5 ML Purchased as a patient specific dose.</p> <p>10 ML</p> <p>25 ML</p>	02 Jun 2017	27 Jun 2017

It would be much appreciable if you could provide me the Medicine usage Information according to Freedom of Information act for the below Mentioned ONCOLOGY SEGMENT During the Past 5 years.,2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 AND 2016/2017.

The Total quantity used per Annum per Product Per Pack size that would be enough.

It would be much appreciable if you provide the information of the usgae if possible as per the Table at your earliest inconvenience.

S.NO

DRUG INFORMATION	PACK SIZE	TOTAL	PER	YEAR		
STRENGTH	VOLUME	2011/12	12/13	13/14	14/15	16/17
1 EPIRUBICIN INJ (SOLUTION)	2MG/ML	5 ML				
	10 ML					
	25 ML					
	50 ML					
	100 ML					
2 GEMCITABINE (LYOPHILISATE)	200 MG/ 5 ML	5 ML				
	1000 MG/5 ML	5 ML				
	2000 MG/ 5 ML	5 ML				
3 IRINOTECAN (SOLUTION)	20 MG/ ML	2 ML				
	20 MG/ ML	5 ML				
	20 MG/ ML	15 ML				
	20 MG/ ML	25 ML				
4 TOPOTECAN	1 MG/ML	1 ML				
	4 MG/ML	4 ML				
5 ZOLENDRONIC ACID (SOLUTION)	4 MG / 5 ML	5 ML				
	(0.8 MG / ML)	REF ONLY				
6 ONDANSETRON INJ (SOLUTION)	4 MG / 2 ML	2 ML				
	8 MG / 4 ML	4 ML				
7 OXALIPLATIN INJ (SOLUTION)	5 MG / 1 ML	10 ML				
	50 MG / 20 ML	20 ML				
	200 MG / 40 ML	40 ML				
8 DOXORUBICIN INJ (SOLUTION)	2 MG / ML	5 ML				

10 ML
25 ML
50 ML
100 ML

9 DOCETAXEL INJ (SOLUTION) 20 MG / 1 ML 1 ML
80 MG / 4 ML 4ML
160 MG / 8 ML 8 ML

10 EXEMESTANE TABLETS 25 MG TABS 30 TABS/ PACK

23729	FOI Request	999 callouts involving deaf people	Not applicable to our Trust.	27 Jun 2017	27 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	------------------------------------	------------------------------	-------------	-------------

1. How many BSL interpreters are available at each of your hospitals to attend 999 callouts involving deaf people, and to translate for patients inside hospital (please state the number of interpreters and the name of each hospital, if possible)?

2. If BSL interpreters are available, how much did these cost last year (January to December)?

3. If BSL interpreters are not available, what policies or procedures do your hospitals have regarding dealing with emergencies and treatment concerning deaf BSL users?

4. The list of hospitals in which you operate as an organisation.

23786	FOI Request	Ocriplasmin (Jetrea)	Request closed as not applicable to the Trust.	29 Jun 2017	29 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	----------------------	--	-------------	-------------

we are working on a project to improve expenditure in eye departments. We are trying to understand the cost effectiveness of Ocriplasmin (Jetrea) treatment for vitreo-macular traction.

We would like to obtain data regarding the number of injections performed, and possibly cost, of this treatment in your Trust, should you have ever provided it. The time frame would be 01/01/2016 to 31/05/2017, if possible divided by month, otherwise just a total number will suffice.

23538	FOI Request	J798 Patient experience feedback work and contracts	Please see attached	07 Jun 2017	30 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	---	---------------------	-------------	-------------

Under the freedom of information act, I would like to request the following information for all patient experience feedback work and contracts in place within the Trust:

1. Current supplier of patient experience/feedback services
2. Value of contract
3. Renewal date of current contract
4. Contact details of officer responsible for the contract
5. Details/description of service provided by current supplier

Where contracts have been renewed in the last 6 months, please can you also provide a short list of suppliers that bid for each contract.

23579	FOI Request	J802 Corporate software/enterprise applications	Please see attached	09 Jun 2017	30 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	---	---------------------	-------------	-------------

I require the organisation's to provide me with the following contract information relating to the following corporate software/enterprise applications:

1. Enterprise Resource Planning Software Solution (ERP) -this is the organisation's main ERP system and may include service support, maintenance and upgrades.
2. Customer Relationship Management (CRM) Solution-this is the organisation's main CRM system and may include service support, maintenance and upgrades. Example of CRM systems the organisation may use could include Microsoft Dynamics, Front Office, Lagan CRM, Firmstep
3. Human Resources (HR) and Payroll Software Solution-this is the organisation's main HR/payroll system and may include service support, maintenance and upgrades. In some cases the HR contract maybe separate to the payroll contract please provide both types of contracts. Example of HR/Payroll systems the organisation may use could include iTrent, Resourcelink,
4. The organisation's primary corporate Finance Software Solution-this is the organisation's main finance system and may include service support, maintenance and upgrades. Example of finance systems the organisation may use could include E-Business suite, Agresso (Unit4), eFinancials, Integra, SAP

In some cases you may come across contracts that provides service support maintenance and upgrades separate to the main software contract, please also provide this information in the response following the requested data below.

For each of the categories above can you please provide me with the relevant contract information listed below:

1. Software Category: ERP, CRM, HR, Payroll, Finance
 2. Software Supplier: Can you please provide me with the software provider for each contract?
 3. Software Brand: Can you please provide me with the actual name of the software. Please do not provide me with the supplier name again please provide me with the actual software name.
 4. Contract Description: Please do not just state two to three words can you please provide me detail information about this contract and please state if upgrade, maintenance and support is included.
- Please also include any modules included within the contract as this will support the categories you have selected in question 1.
5. Number of Users/Licenses: What is the total number of user/licenses for this contract?
 6. Annual Spend: What is the annual average spend for each contract?
 7. Contract Duration: What is the duration of the contract please include any available extensions within the contract.
 8. Contract Start Date: What is the start date of this contract? Please include month and year of the contract. DD-MM-YY or MM-YY.
 9. Contract Expiry: What is the expiry date of this contract? Please include month and year of the contract. DD-MM-YY or MM-YY.
 10. Contract Review Date: What is the review date of this contract? Please include month and year of the contract. If this cannot be provide please provide me estimates of when the contract is likely to be reviewed. DD-MM-YY or MM-YY.
 11. Contact Details: I require the full contact details of the person within the organisation responsible for this particular software contract (name, job title, email, contact number).

23793	FOI Request	Cardiology department locum spend	Not applicable to our Trust.	30 Jun 2017	30 Jun 2017
-------	-------------	-----------------------------------	------------------------------	-------------	-------------

Could you please let me know the locum agency spend from May 2016 – Present. This refers directly to the cardiology department only, the staff will be Cardiographers, Cardiac Physiologists, Echocardiographers, please note this is not referring to locum doctors or specialists.

These staff will fall under AHP/HSS or healthcare.